

No. S235968

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DAWN L. HASSELL and HASSELL LAW GROUP, P.C.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents

v.

YELP, INC.
Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A143233

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of San Francisco, Case No. CGC-13-53025,
The Honorable Donald J. Sullivan and the Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith,
presiding

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*MONIQUE OLIVIER SBN 190835

monique@dplolaw.com

J. ERIK HEATH SBN 304683

erik@dplolaw.com

DUCKWORTH PETERS
LEBOWITZ OLIVIER LLP
100 Bush Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 433-0333

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
DAWN L. HASSELL & HASSELL LAW GROUP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE 3

 A. Yelp Is A Business That Permits Third Parties To Post
 Anonymous, Unvetted Comments Online. 3

 B. Bird Posts Defamatory Comments On Yelp. 4

 C. After Bird Refuses to Remove Her Initial Posting and Publishes a
 Second One, Hassell Institute an Action Against Bird for
 Defamation and Ask Yelp to Remove the Postings. 6

 D. The Trial Court Enters A Default And Conducts An Evidentiary
 Hearing. 7

 E. The Trial Court Enters An Injunction, Enforceable Through Yelp,
 And A Money Judgment, Against Bird..... 8

 F. Hassell Gives Yelp Notice And Yelp Refuses To Intervene And
 Refuses To Remove The Adjudicated Defamatory Statements..... 9

 G. The Court of Appeal Affirms The Trial Court’s Removal Order 10

IV. THE COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY AFFIRMED A NARROW
ORDER REQUIRING YELP TO REMOVE THREE POSTINGS
THAT WERE JUDICIALLY DETERMINED TO BE
DEFAMATORY 13

 A. This Case Does Not Involve A Challenge To The Underlying
 Defamation Finding And Injunction Against Bird..... 13

 B. Yelp Does Not Have A First Amendment Right to Post Defamatory
 Content. 13

1.	Yelp Offers No Authority Supporting Its Novel Claim To A First Amendment Right to Publish Libel.	14
2.	Yelp’s Constant Refrain That A Prior Restraint Exists Here Is Entirely Unsupported By The Factual Record And The Law	18
C.	Yelp Was Not Deprived Of Due Process.	21
1.	Yelp Has No Protected Interest Guaranteed By The Due Process Clause, And It Received Actual Notice In Any Event.....	22
2.	It Is Well Established That Injunctions Can Be Enforced Against Non-Parties “With Or Through” Whom An Enjoined Party Acts.....	26
V.	THE CDA DOES NOT PREVENT THE COURT FROM ISSUING A REMOVAL ORDER TO EFFECTUATE ITS VALID JUDGMENT.	32
A.	The Plain Language Of The CDA Does Not Prevent A Court From Enforcing A Valid Judgment.....	32
1.	A Court’s Enforcement Of A Judgment Against An Original Speaker Is Consistent With the CDA.....	32
2.	Yelp’s Responsibility To Comply With Enforcement Does Not Arise From Its Duties As A Publisher.....	33
3.	No Liability Is Sought Or Imposed On Yelp	39
B.	CDA Immunity Was Designed To Protect Internet Companies From Tort Damages.....	43
VI.	THE PUBLIC GOOD IS NOT SERVED BY PERMITTING YELP TO PERPETUATE ADJUDICATED LIBEL	46
VII.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Quantity of Copies of Books v. Kansas</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 205	17
<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 121	18
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> (N.D.Cal. Nov. 8, 2016), No. 3:16 -cv-03615-JD, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155039	35, 37
<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> (2d Cir. 1930) 42 F.2d 832	27
<i>Anthony v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2006) 421 F.Supp.2d 1257	37
<i>Ark. Educ. Tv Comm'n v. Forbes</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 666	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 234	2
<i>Association for Los Angeles Deputy Sheriffs v. Los Angeles Times Communications LLC</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 808	21
<i>BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 516	48
<i>Balboa Island Village Inn, Inc. v. Lemen</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1141	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 570 F.3d 1096	34, 36, 39, 43
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 33	<i>passim</i>
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 333 F.3d 1018	37

<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 564	2, 22, 23
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> (1952) 343 U.S. 250	14
<i>Benson v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 348	25
<i>Berger v. Superior Court of Sacramento County</i> (1917) 175 Cal. 719	26, 27, 28
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 809	16
<i>Bill Johnson's Rests. v. NLRB</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 731	14
<i>Blockowicz v. Williams</i> (N.D.Ill. 2009) 675 F.Supp.2d 912	29
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs. v. University of Illinois Found.</i> (1971) 402 U.S. 313	25
<i>Buchman</i> (1954) 123 Cal.App.2d 546	25
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 339 F.3d 1119	37
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm'Rs of Princess Anne</i> (1968) 393 U.S. 175	17
<i>Chase Nat'l Bank v. Norwalk</i> (1934) 291 U.S. 431	25
<i>Chi. Lawyers' Comm. for Civ. Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2008) 519 F.3d 666	35
<i>City of Chicago v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2010) 624 F.3d 363	37
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 776 F.Supp. 135	43, 44

<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> (N.D.Ill. 2009) 665 F.Supp.2d 961	38
<i>Delfino v. Agilent Technologies, Inc.</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 790	38
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 824 F.3d 846	36, 45
<i>Doe II v. MySpace Inc.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 561	38
<i>Evans v. Evans</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1157	21
<i>Fair Hous. Council v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 521 F.3d 1157	37, 42, 43, 45
<i>Fazzi v. Peters</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 590	25, 31
<i>Freeman v. Superior Court of San Diego County</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 533	42
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 816	38
<i>Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.</i> (1911) 221 U.S. 418	33
<i>Green Grp. Holdings, LLC v. Schaeffer</i> (S.D.Ala. Oct. 13, 2016), No. CIVIL ACTION NO. 16-00145-CG-N, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142654	32
<i>Hardin v. PDX, Inc.</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 159	37
<i>Heller v. New York</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 483	11, 16
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 153	14
<i>Hurvitz v. Hoefflin</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1232	18, 21

<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> (1988) 485 U.S. 46	48
<i>J.S. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> (2015) 184 Wash.2d 95	37
<i>Kash Enterprises, Inc. v. Los Angeles</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 294	17
<i>Kathleen R. v. City of Livermore</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 684	38, 40
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 770	2
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> (2015) 135 S.Ct. 2128	22
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 836 F.3d 1263	46
<i>Lancaster v. Alphabet Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. July 8, 2016), No. 15-cv-05299-HSG, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88908	38
<i>Lee Art Theatre, Inc. v. Virginia</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 636	17
<i>Lennon</i> (1897) 166 U.S. 548	26
<i>Levitt v. Yelp! Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 765 F.3d 1123	<i>passim</i>
<i>M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings</i> (E.D.Mo. 2011) 809 F.Supp.2d 1041	39
<i>Macaluso v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1042	38
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant of Property</i> (1961) 367 U.S. 717	15, 16
<i>Medytox Solutions, Inc. v. Investorshub.com, Inc.</i> (Fla.4th DCA 2014) 152 So.3d 727	40

<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 539	21
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> (4th Cir. 2009) 591 F.3d 250	46
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 254	17
<i>Noah v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> (E.D.Va. 2003) 261 F.Supp.2d 532	40
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 773	23
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison County</i> (2d Cir. 2011) 665 F.3d 408	25
<i>People ex rel. Gwinn v. Kothari</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 759	2, 26, 28, 29
<i>People v. Conrad</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 896	28
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 260	25
<i>Planned Parenthood Golden Gate v. Garibaldi</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 345	28, 29
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> (1945) 324 U.S. 9	27
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 793	25
<i>Ross v. Superior Court of Sacramento County</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 899	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Corp. v. Western Pacific Roofing Corp.</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 110	31
<i>United States v. Hall</i> (5th Cir. 1972) 472 F.2d 261	30

<i>United States v. Paccione</i> (2d Cir. 1992) 964 F.2d 1269	27, 30
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 260	25
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 748	14
<i>Wilson v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 652	21
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> (4th Cir. 1997) 129 F.3d 327	32, 37, 39, 45

Statutes

47 U.S.C. section 128(a)(4)	33
47 U.S.C. section 230	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. section 230(c)(1)	34
47 U.S.C. section 230(e)(3)	33, 34, 40
47 U.S.C. section 230(c)(1), (e)(3)	34
47 U.S.C. section 708.510	38
47 U.S.C. section 1209(a)	42
Code Civ. Proc., section 585	47
Code Civ. Proc., section 425.17 et seq.	48

Other

California Rules of Court, rule 8.500(c)(2)	3
